
 
 

 
 

P L A N N I N G  S U B -
C O M M I T T E E  

Wednesday 27 April, 2022 
at 6.30 pm Council Chamber, Hackney Town 

Hall 
 

The live stream can be viewed here: 
https://youtu.be/_ILfnFmPjjU 

 
In case any technical issues arise with the main Livestream please use this 

alternative link: 
https://youtu.be/5E-S8_qaECU 

 
Members of the Planning Sub-Committee: 
Cllr Brian Bell, Cllr Ajay Chauhan, Cllr Humaira Garasia, Cllr Katie 
Hanson (Vice Chair), Cllr Clare Joseph, Cllr Michael Levy, Cllr Steve 
Race, Cllr Vincent Stops (Chair) and Cllr Sarah Young. 
 
Substitute Planning Sub-Committee Members: 
Cllr Anna Lynch, Cllr M Can Ozsen, Cllr Benzion Papier, Cllr Clare 
Potter and two majority group vacancies.  
 
Mark Carroll, Chief Executive 
19 April 2022 
 
Gareth Sykes, Governance Officer 
gareth.sykes@hackney.gov.uk 
Hackney Council website: 
www.hackney.gov.uk 
 

         
 
 
 
 

mailto:gareth.sykes@hackney.gov.uk


 
 

  



 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
Wednesday 27 April 2022 

Agenda 
 
1 Apologies for Absence   
 
2 Declarations of Interest   
 
A Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 

 must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when  or when the 
interest becomes apparent, 

 and may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting proceedings in person or virtually.  

 
A Member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at paragraphs 8.1 - 15.2 of Section 2 of Part 5 of the constitution and 
Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
3 To  consider any proposal/questions referred to the Sub-Committee by 

the Council's Monitoring Officer   
 
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting   
 

 No minutes have been submitted for approval. 
 
5 2021/2732 14 to 40 Newnton Close and 456 to 484 Seven Sisters Road, 

Hackney, London N4 2RQ (Pages 11 - 61) 
 
6 2022/0694: Worship Square, 65 Clifton Street, Hackney, London, EC2A 

4JE2  (Pages 63 - 73) 
 
7 Delegated decisions document (Pages 75 – 100)  
 
8 Any Other Business   
 
9 Dates of next meetings   
 

 Provisional future meeting dates are listed on the Hackney Council 
website and are subject to approval at the 25 May 2022 Council 
meeting. 

 



 
 

 
Public Attendance  
 
Following the lifting of all Covid-19 restrictions by the Government and the Council 
updating its assessment of access to its buildings, the Town Hall is now open to the 
public and members of the public may attend meetings of the Council. 
 
We recognise, however, that you may find it more convenient to observe the meeting 
via the live-stream facility, the link for which appears on the agenda front sheet.  
 
We would ask that if you have either tested positive for Covid-19 or have any 
symptoms that you do not attend the meeting, but rather use the livestream facility. If 
this applies and you are attending the meeting to ask a question, make a deputation 
or present a petition then you may contact the Officer named at the beginning of the 
Agenda and they will be able to make arrangements for the Chair of the meeting to 
ask the question, make the deputation or present the petition on your behalf.  
 
The Council will continue to ensure that access to our meetings is in line with any 
Covid-19 restrictions that may be in force from time to time and also in line with 
public health advice. The latest general advice can be found here - 
https://hackney.gov.uk/coronavirus-support  

 
RIGHTS OF PRESS AND PUBLIC TO REPORT ON 
MEETINGS   
 
Where a meeting of the Council and its committees are open to the public, the press 
and  public are welcome to report on meetings of the Council and its committees, 
through any  audio, visual or written methods and may use digital and social media 
providing they do not disturb the conduct of the meeting and providing that the 
person reporting or providing the commentary is present at the meeting.  
 
Those wishing to film, photograph or audio record a meeting are asked to notify the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer by noon on the day of the meeting, if possible, or any 
time prior to the start of the meeting or notify the Chair at the start of the meeting.  
 
The Monitoring Officer, or the Chair of the meeting, may designate a set area from 
which all recording must take place at a meeting.  
 
The Council will endeavour to provide reasonable space and seating to view, hear 
and  record the meeting. If those intending to record a meeting require any other 
reasonable facilities, notice should be given to the Monitoring Officer in advance of 
the meeting and will only be provided if practicable to do so.  
 
The Chair shall have discretion to regulate the behaviour of all those present 
recording a meeting in the interests of the efficient conduct of the meeting. Anyone 
acting in a disruptive manner may be required by the Chair to cease recording or 
may be excluded  from the meeting.  
 



 
 

Disruptive behaviour may include: moving from any designated recording area; 
causing excessive noise; intrusive lighting; interrupting the meeting; or  filming 
members of the public who have asked not to be filmed.  
 
All those visually recording a meeting are requested to only focus on recording 
Councillors, officers and the public who are directly involved in the conduct of the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will ask any members of the public present if they  
have objections to being visually recorded. Those visually recording a meeting are  
asked to respect the wishes of those who do not wish to be filmed or photographed.  
Failur
[...]
ng Sub-committee will consider any proposal/questions 
referred to the Sub-committee by the Council’s monitoring officer, 

 The Chair asks the Planning Officer to introduce their 
report/recommendation to the Planning Sub-Committee. The Planning 
Officer will also inform Planning Sub-committee members of any 
relevant additional information received after the report was published, 

 Registered objectors are given the opportunity to speak for up to five 
minutes, 

 Registered supporters and the applicant are given the opportunity to 
speak for up to five minutes, 

 Councillors who have registered to speak to object or in support are 
given the opportunity to speak for up to five minutes. The registered 
objectors or supporters, as the case may be, will be given the 
opportunity to speak for a further five minutes in such circumstances to 
ensure equal time is given to all parties, 

 Where the applicant is a Councillor they must leave the meeting after 
the Planning Sub-committee members have asked them any questions 
of clarification/discussions regarding an agenda item have been 
completed so that members can consider and vote on the 
recommendation relating to the Councillor’s planning application. 

 Planning Sub-committee members can ask questions of objectors and 
supporters or their agents and ask Council officers for further 
clarification before considering a Planning Officer’s recommendation. 

 
Where Planning Sub-committee members have concerns regarding a planning 
application that cannot be addressed to their satisfaction when considering the 
application, the members can resolve to defer determining the planning application 
until such time as their concerns can be addressed, 
 
● The recommendation, including any supplementary planning conditions/obligations 
or recommendations proposed during the consideration of an item by the Planning 
Sub-Committee members, is put to a vote. Where an equal number of votes is cast 
for and against a recommendation, the Chair has a casting vote. 
 
Decisions 
 
Decisions of the Planning Sub-Committee relating to planning applications shall be 
based on: 
• National planning policies set out by the Government, 
• Regional strategy, the London Plan, set out by the Greater London Authority, 
• Development plan documents, such as the Core Strategy, Development 
Management 
Local Plan etc., and 
• Other ‘material planning considerations’ such as the planning history of a site. 
 
Non-planning considerations are not relevant to the Planning Sub-committee’s 
decision making and should be disregarded by the Sub-Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Speaking at the Meeting 
 
If you have submitted a written representation to the Council in respect of a planning 
application you, your nominated agent or any local Councillor can register to speak 
at the meeting at which the application is considered by the Planning Sub-
Committee. Any person registering to speak should contact 
governance@hackney.gov.uk by 4.00pm on the working day before the meeting. 
Speakers can seek to introduce a maximum of two photographs or other illustrative 
material that depicts a fair impression of the relevant site at the meeting if this will aid 
them in making their representations. However, such material will only be allowed if it 
has been submitted to governance@hackney.gov.uk by 4.00 pm on the working day 
before the meeting and its inclusion is agreed to by all parties attending the meeting 
on this particular matter. In all cases, the Chair of the Sub-Committee will retain their 
discretion to refuse the use of such illustrative material. 



Planning Sub-Committee – 27/04/2022

ADDRESS: 14 to 40 Newnton Close and 456 to 484 Seven Sisters Road,
Hackney, London N4 2RQ

WARD:
Woodberry Down

REPORT AUTHOR:
Catherine Slade

APPLICATION NUMBER: 2021/2732 VALID DATE: 03/09/2021

DRAWING NUMBERS:

NEW-PTE-ZZ-XX-DR-A-99000,
NEW-PTE-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-10001 rev C4,
NEW-PTE-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-10010 rev C1,
NEW-PTE-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-101
[...]
Reporting
Spreadsheet, Health Impact Assessment ref
P20-1952 dated August 2021 (Pegasus Group),
Noise Assessment ref RP01-2174-R2 rev 2 dated
20/08/2021 (Cass Allen), Pedestrian Level Wind
Desk-based Assessment ref RWDI #2203287 rev A
dated 25/03/2022 (RWDI), Planning Statement ref
EB/JR P20-1952 dated August 2021 (Pegasus
Group), Preliminary Ecological Appraisal and Bat
Report Ref AEL1843 rev 2.1 dated 18/08/2021
(Applied Ecology), SINC Impacts Note dated
17/03/2022 (Applied Ecology), Statement of
Community Involvement ref EB/JR P20-1952 dated
August 2021 (Pegasus Group), Tall Buildings
Assessment ref P20-1952_10A dated 01/10/2021
(Pegasus Group), Transport Statement ref
MT/5615/TS.4 dated August 2021 (Bellamy
Roberts), Transport Statement Addendum red
MT/5615/TSA.2 dated March 2022 (Bellamy
Roberts), Tree Survey, Arboricultural Impact
Assessment, Preliminary Arboricultural Method

Page 12



Planning Sub-Committee – 27/04/2022

Statement and Tree Protection Plan ref 8445 dated
30/03/2022 (Hayden’s Arboricultural Consultants),
Updated Affordable Housing Statement ref EB/JR
P20-1952 dated March 2022 (Pegasus Group),
Urban Greening Factor Calculation rev D dated
14/03/2022 (Portus + Whitton), Viability Statement
rev 3 (Anchor Hanover)

AGENT:
Elizabeth Bloomfield
Pegasus Planning Group Ltd

APPLICANT:
Anchor Hanover

PROPOSAL:
Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to provide 2no. buildings, 1no.
part 5-storeys, part 7-storeys and 1no. 10 storeys comprising a total of 76 no.
retirement apartments and communal facilities, together with associated works and
landscaping.

POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS:

● Revisions to the ground floor layouts and the materiality of the northern
building

● Minor revisions to supporting documentation and additional supporting
documentation

A 21 day reconsultation has been undertaken in respect of the amended and
additional information, with the exception of a minor realignment of the position of the
proposed blue badge parking bays and introduction of additional visitor bicycle
storage.

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY:

Grant planning permission subject to conditions and completion of a S106 Legal
Agreement.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE

Major application YES

Substantial level of objections received

Other (in accordance with the Planning Sub-Committee Terms of Reference)

Page 13



Planning Sub-Committee – 27/04/2022

ANALYSIS INFORMATION

ZONING
DESIGNATION:

(Yes) (No)

CPZ Zone G (Brownswood and
Manor House)

Conservation Area No, but the northern boundary
of the site is in close proximity
to the boundary of the Stoke
Newington Reservoirs, Filter

Beds and New River
Conservation Area

Listed Building
(Statutory)

No

Listed Building
(Local)

No

Priority
Employment Area

No

LAND
USE:

Use
Class

Use Description No.
units

Floorspace
(m2)

Existing C3 Dwellinghouses, including single
households of not more than 6
residents where care is provided

28 3,346

Proposed C3 Dwellinghouses, including single
households of not more than 6
residents where care is provided

76 6,913

Existing and proposed housing size and tenure mix

EXISTING 1 bed 2 bed TOTAL

Shared Ownership 0 0 0

London
Affordable Rent

28 0 28

Page 14



Planning Sub-Committee – 27/04/2022

PROPOSED 1 bed 2 bed TOTAL

Shared Ownership 18 18 36

London
Affordable Rent

36 4 40

TOTAL
PROPOSED

54 22 76

PARKING
DETAILS:

Parking
Spaces

(General)

Parking
Spaces

(Disabled)

Bicycle
storage

Mobility
buggies

Existing 21 0 0 0

Proposed 0 2 32 residents
spaces, 14

visitor spaces

44

CASE OFFICER’S REPORT

1.0 Site Context

1.1 The site is located in the north of the borough and comprises two offset three storey
linear elements aligned along a north west - south east axis, one with a single storey
extension to the south west elevation, with a central five storey element forming the
junction between the two three storey parts (which are offset in relation to each other)
and a two storey element in the south east
[...]
in public views of the conservation area from Seven Sisters
Road and Newnton Close.

Page 16



Planning Sub-Committee – 27/04/2022

3.0 History

3.1 2021/2971 - Request for an Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) Screening
Opinion for the demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to provide 2no.
buildings, 1no. part 5-storeys, part 7-storeys and 1no. 10 storeys comprising a total
of 76 no. retirement apartments and communal facilities, together with associated
works and landscaping. No Environmental Statement required 02/11/2021

3.2 2004/2163 - Construction of a rear ground floor extension to lounge incorporating a
smoking room, laundry side extension and covered walkway, and roof conversion
and extension to accommodate 2 bedrooms. Approved 21/09/2005

4.0       Consultation

4.1 Date Statutory Consultation Period Started: 22nd September 2021

4.2 Date Statutory Consultation Period Ended: 1st November 2021

4.3 Site Notices: Yes

4.4 Press Advert: Yes

4.5 Following receipt of amended information, a 21 day consultation has been
undertaken in order to give third parties the opportunity to view the revisions to the
proposal and amended and additional supporting information. This expired on
17/04/2022. As this is during the Easter period, any additional representations
received will be summarised in an addendum report to the Planning Sub-Committee.

4.5 Neighbours

4.5.1 Letters of consultation were sent to 439 neighbouring owners/occupiers. At the time
of publication, 1 objection had been received. This raised objection to the proposal
on the grounds of harm to residential amenity by way of loss of light/overshadowing,
loss of privacy, noise and general disturbance;  and disruption, particularly as a
result of noise and dust, during the construction period.

4.5.2 These concerns are considered in the report that follows.

4.5.3 In addition, the non-planning matter of failure to maintain and manage trees along
the site boundary resulting in damage to neighb
[...]
ck of 10
storeys fronting onto Seven Sisters Road, and a lower southern block of part 5
storeys, part 7 storeys. The ground floor of each building would provide servicing
and communal space, with residential accommodation at upper levels. Each
building would be served by a single stair core, each with two 16 person lifts in
addition to a stairwell, with 4 units per floor in the northern building and 6 or 7 units
per floor in the southern building. A central landscaped seating area and sensory
garden would be provided at ground level between the two buildings, with
landscaping, including retained trees, along the north-east boundary of the site.

6.0.3 The main considerations relevant to this application are:

6.1 Principle of the development of the site and land use (including provision
of specialist accommodation, affordable housing, and housing tenure and
size mix);

6.2 Design of the proposed development including impact on heritage assets
and quality of accommodation;

6.3 Impact on residential amenity;
6.4 Transport and servicing;
6.5 Other planning matters;
6.6 Consideration of consultee responses;
6.7 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and planning contributions; and
6.8 Equalities considerations.

6.0.4 Each of these considerations is discussed in turn below.

6.1 Principle of the development of the site and land use (including provision of
specialist accommodation, affordable housing and quality of accommodation)

6.1.1 The proposal site is a brownfield site which currently provides 28 units of
self-contained specialist sheltered accommodation for older persons, of which 18
are currently occupied. Whilst the existing accommodation would be physically lost
as a result of the proposals, there would be reprovision and uplift of social (London
affordable) rented accommodation, together with the provision of additional shared
ownership accommodation on the site, as shown in the table below. All of the
proposed accommodation would fall within the scope of the de
[...]
on site. These stations can be
accessed via an approximate 10 minute walk, 3 minute cycle or by a number of bus
services in close proximity.

6.4.5 The nearest bus stop is located on Seven Sisters Road, approximately 120m
walking distance from the centre of the application site. Bus stops are located on
both sides of Seven Sisters Road and provide access to a range of services.

6.4.6 The development is proposed as a zero car parking development with the exception
of on site blue badge parking spaces, in compliance with policy LP56 (Parking and
car free development) of the Hackney Local Plan and London Plan policies T6 (Car
parking) and T6.1 (Residential parking).

6.4.7 Local Plan policy LP33 states that disabled parking should be provided in
accordance with the London Plan. The London Plan states that all developments
irrespective of their size must provide at least one disabled parking space.

Page 35



Planning Sub-Committee – 27/04/2022

6.4.8 The development includes the installation of 2 off street disabled persons' parking
bays, both of which would have access to an active EVCP. However, a further 5 blue
badge parking bays are required in order for the provision to be fully policy
compliant. This is of particular importance in this case in light of the nature of the
proposed development, the future occupiers of which may be more reliant on blue
badge parking than other groups. Given the constraints of the site, which do not
allow for further on site provision than currently proposed, the delivery of a further 5
on street disabled parking bays will be secured by way of S106 legal agreement.

6.4.9 Notwithstanding the above, the submission and implementation of a Travel Plan and
Parking Design and Management Plan prior to occupation are proposed to be
secured by way of S106 legal agreement, which should include details of how the on
site car parking will be designed and managed to avoid misuse of the blue badge
parking areas, with reference to Transport for London guidance on parking
management and parking design, and details of the proposed ECVP installations.

6.4.10 The site is located within a controlled parking zone and as such the S106 legal
agreement should include a car free development clause preventing future
occupiers from being able to apply for parking permits.

6.4.11 The proposal includes the provision of both bicycle and mobility buggy storage
facilities for residents within the ground floor of both buildings, with cycle stands for
visitors located in the south of the site. 32 resident and 14 visitor bicycle spaces are
proposed, together with 44 mobility buggy spaces. This accords with the London
Plan on quantum of delivery, but not the Hackney LP33 policy requirement.
However, the cycle storage for residents will predominantly be provided at ground
level with assisted sliding racks above, and in light of the generous space given over
to the storage of mobility buggies and the likely level of reliance on bicycles by
future occupiers, in the particular circumstances of this case, this is considered to be
acceptable, subject to a condition requiring further details and ensuring that the
agreed level of provision (32 long stay cycle parking spaces and 14 short stay cycle
parking spaces, of which at least 5% should be suitable for larger bicycles) is
delivered.

6.4.12 The design and access statement provides some details of delivery and servicing,
however in light of the constraints of the site, a condition requiring further details is
considered reasonable and necessary in the circumstances of this case. The
submitted plan should anticipate and accommodate the expected changes to
Newnton Close which will result from the build out of Phase 5 of the Woodberry
Down estate and the closure of the Newnton Close access via Woodberry Grove.

6.4.13 Works will be required to resurface the existing crossover and renew associated
public paving, and the cost of this will be secured by way of S106 legal agreement.

Pag
[...]

DOCUMENTS:

Facade Planning Conditions Document (dated
27/03/2022)

VALID DATE:
16/03/2022

APPLICANT:

Forty Two House S.A.R.L
℅ Agent

AGENT:

DP9
100 Pall Mall
London SW1Y 5NQ

PROPOSAL:

Submission of details pursuant to condition 3a (Materials) attached to planning
permission 2019/0462

POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS:

n/a

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE:

Major application

Substantial level of objections received

Council’s own application

Other (in accordance with the Planning Sub-Committee Terms of
Reference)

Yes

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY:

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



Planning Sub-Committee – 27/04/2022
Approve details

ANALYSIS INFORMATION
ZONING DESIGNATION: (Yes) (No)
CPZ X
Conservation Area X
Listed Building (Statutory) X
Listed Building (Local) X
POA X
CAZ X

EXISTING LAND USE DETAILS

LAND USE USE DESCRIPTION GIA (SQM)
B1 Office 7,205
TOTAL 2,312

PROPOSED LAND USE DETAILS FOR THE MAIN APPLICATION

LAND USE USE DESCRIPTION GIA (SQM)
B1 Office 15,074
Flexible
A1-A4/D1-D2

Retail/Restaurant/Café/Drinking
Establishment/Non-residential
Institution/Leisure

557

Ancillary Space Plant/Lobby/Cycle Storage 1,969
TOTAL 17,600

PARKING DETAILS:
Parking Spaces
(General)

Parking Spaces
(Disabled)

Bicycle storage

Existing 0 0 0
Proposed 0 0 443

Page 64



Planning Sub-Committee – 27/04/2022
CASE OFFICER’S REPORT

1. SITE AND CONTEXT

1.1 The proposal site is a roughly rectangular parcel of land situated on the
corner of Worship Street and Clifton Street. The surrounding area is
predominantly commercial in nature with some retail uses at ground floor
level and residential on upper floors. The site to the north comprises a five
storey office building (with set-back sixth floor) fronting Clifton Street with
a ten storey student accommodation building located to its rear. To the
east is a six storey former warehouse building (with a set-back seventh
floor) that is in commercial use. The buildings to the south are four and
five storey in height (with two a
[...]
n to 
existing ground floor extension. 

Alix Hauser Woodberry 
Down Ward

Refuse 17/03/2022

P
age 100


	Agenda
	5 2021/2732 14 to 40 Newnton Close and 456 to 484 Seven Sisters Road, Hackney, London N4 2RQ
	14 to 40 Newnton Close and 456 to 484 Seven Sisters Road, Hackney, London N4 2RQ - Woodberry Down ward
	Sheets
	ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-10000 - Site Location Plan



	6 2022/0694: Worship Square, 65 Clifton Street, Hackney, London, EC2A 4JE2
	Worship Square  (2020_3086) - Site Photos
	Worship Square, 65 Clifton Street, Hackney, London, EC2A 4JE. Hoxton East and Shoreditch ward

	7 Delegated decisions document



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 27 APRIL 2022 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

Councillor Vincent Stops in the Chair 

 Cllr Brian Bell, Cllr Ajay Chauhan, Cllr Katie 
Hanson (Vice-Chair), Cllr Clare Joseph, Cllr 
Michael Levy, Cllr Steve Race and Cllr Sarah 
Young. 
 

Apologies:  
 

Councillor Humaira Garasia 

Officers in Attendance:  Natalie Broughton, Head of Planning and Building 
Control 
Robert Brew, Major Applications Team Leader 
Graham Callam, Growth Team Manager, Public 
Realm 
Barry Coughlan, Deputy Team Leader, Major 
Projects 
Luciana Grave, Conservation, Urban Design and 
Sustainability Manager 
Mario Kahraman, ICT Support 
Leif Mortensen, Senior landscape and tree officer 
Matt Payne, Conservation Urban Design and 
Sustainability Deputy Manager  
Qasim Shafi, Principal Transport Planner 
(Development Management) 
Catherine Slade, Major Projects Principal Planning 
Officer - Woodberry Down 
Christine Stephenson, Legal Officer 
Gareth Sykes, Governance Officer 

  
   
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
1.1 Apologies were received from Cllr Garasia. 
 
2 Declarations of Interest  
 
2.1 A declaration of interest was made by Cllr Young in relation to the application at 

agenda item 5. The Cllr had written to the Chair of the Sub-Committee meeting 
explaining that the application at item 5 was in her ward. Furthermore, the 
housing association involved had presented early proposals to the Cllr and Cllr 
Selman as ward councillors last year. In addition, the current Executive Director 
of Development at Anchor Hanover was head of Cllr’s Young team at Southern 
Housing Group before he moved to his new job in January 2022. 

 



Wednesday 27 April 2022  

2.2 Cllr Young recused herself from the start of the meeting and for the duration of 
agenda item 5. 

 
3 To  consider any proposal/questions referred to the Sub-Committee by 

the Council's Monitoring Officer  
 
3.1 There were no proposals or questions referred to the Planning Sub-Committee 

by the Council’s Monitoring Officer. 
 
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
4.1 There were no minutes available for approval at the meeting. 
 
5 2021/2732 14 to 40 Newnton Close and 456 to 484 Seven Sisters Road, 

Hackney, London N4 2RQ  
 
5.1 PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment to provide 

2no. buildings, 1no.part 5-storeys, part 7-storeys and 1no. 10 storeys 
comprising a total of 76 no.retirement apartments and communal facilities, 
together with associated works and landscaping. 

 POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS: 
 

● Revisions to the ground floor layouts and the materiality of the 
northern building 

● Minor revisions to supporting documentation and additional 
supporting documentation 

 
  A 21 day reconsultation has been undertaken in respect of the amended and 
additional information, with the exception of a minor realignment of the 
position of the proposed blue badge parking bays and introduction of 
additional visitor bicycle storage. 

 
5.2  The Major Projects Principal Planning Officer, Woodberry Down, introduced the 

application report. During the course of the officer’s submission reference was 
made to the published addendum and the following changes to the application 
report: 

 Due to the scale of the proposal, the application was referable to the 
Mayor of London, and as such the recommendation summary should 
read as follows (amendment in bold):  

 
Grant planning permission subject to conditions and completion of a 
S106 Legal Agreement and referral to the Mayor of London.  

 

 As a result of the change to the recommendation summary paragraph 
7.3 of the report would be amended; 

 Further amendments and changes had also been made to the drawing 
numbers; 

 Additional representations had been received; 

 Amendments would be made to the wording for paragraphs 6.2.12, 
8.1.3, 8.1.4 and 8.1.15; 

 Amendments would be made to the wording of Recommendation B. 
 
5.3 There were no persons registered to speak in objection. 



Wednesday 27 April 2022  

 
5.4 The representatives for the applicant spoke to the Sub-Committee about the 

planning merits for the application as well as operational matters. 
  
5.5 During the discussion phase of the Sub-Committee meeting the following points 

were raised: 

 On the east side of the proposed site both terraces had blank 
flank elevations. The only openings to the properties on that 
side were at the front and rear. The direct overlooking was 
oblique; 

 It was noted that the proposals would be next to a Berkeley 
Homes planning application. The Planning Service was of the 
view that they [Berkley Homes] would have to accommodate 
those proposals. It was anticipated that the proposals would not 
be built right up to the boundary line because of existing 
constraints on site; 

 Two trees would be lost as a result of the proposals. They were 
classified as B Class and had been heavily pruned over the 
years and no longer had any natural shape;  

 The existing rent level was housing association target rent 
level. It was proposed to provide London Affordable Rent 
levels. Those existing tenants with a right to return would return 
under the existing rent level. The London Affordable Rent was 
set higher than the Housing Association rent level and across 
London the level was set out at 40% of local market value; 

 There was an error identified in the report on pages 14-15. The 
classification of the rent would be amended to read Social Rent 
rather than London Affordable Rent; 

 Under Hackney Council’s local plan policy LP13, in terms of the 
types of Affordable Housing Tenures, Social Rent covered 
Social Rent/London Affordable Rent. As for Intermediate 
affordable housing, this covered Hackney/London Living Rent 
or London Shared Ownership or other genuinely affordable that 
the Council considers appropriate; 

 The proposed dwellings were suitable for use by wheelchair 
users;  

 Some of the Sub-Committee members were against the S106 
legal agreement including a car free development clause 
preventing future occupiers from being able to apply for parking 
permits; they believed that older persons should have the right 
to apply for a disabled parking space;  

 It was noted that the applicant’s previous three developments 
had been car free and that they had not noted it as an 
operational concern that local residents could not park their 
cars. Hackney Council had sought to keep the development in 
line with the Hackney Local Plan LP33 policies in seeking a car 
free development and that any residents with a blue badge 
would have access to a disabled car parking space. The 
Council also understood that the proposed units were for 
persons were 55 years of age and over and that  this was 
thought to not necessarily equate to mobility issues; 



Wednesday 27 April 2022  

  The Sub-Committee noted on the A3 plans a storage area for 
electric-powered buggies, so there appeared to be a provision 
available for those residents did not have a blue badge; 

 Concerns raised by the Stoke Newington Conservation 
Advisory Committee had been addressed in the addendum; 

  All the single aspect units were south west facing and all of the 
north facing units were dual aspect. The latter were round the 
corner units; 

    The applicant explained that if 100% dual aspect units had been 
proposed they would not have been able to provide the number 
of homes currently proposed. Having two buildings rather than 
one would maximise the dual aspect homes. This in turn would 
take advantage of natural daylight and also help to create a 
central green space;  

   It was noted the concerns about solar gain in the south west 
units of the site but the applicant was of the view that this was 
mitigated by residents’ access to natural daylight and the use of 
recess balconies. Testing had been undertaken and along with 
the installation of mechanical ventilation it was accessed that 
the issue was not a concern; 

    On the Seven Sisters Road side of the proposed site there 
would be planters included as part of the frontage. There was a 
footpath along the New River way; 

    The Chair of the Sub-Committee proposed a condition that the 
applicant undertake best endeavours to look at the use non-
cement based mortar as a recyclable material. The applicant 
explained that they had looked into its use and had determined 
that currently, due to supply issues, non-cement based mortar 
was limited in its availability on the scale needed for the 
proposed development; 

    The Sub-Committee members were reminded that the right to 
return process for existing residents was not a material 
planning matter. 

 
Vote: 
 
For:  Cllrs Bell, Chauhan, Hanson, Levy, Race and Stops. 
Against:         None. 
Abstention:    Cllr Joseph. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Planning permission was granted subject to conditions, completion of a S106 
Legal Agreement and referral to the Mayor of London. 
 
6 2022/0694: Worship Square, 65 Clifton Street, Hackney, London, EC2A 

4JE2  
 
6.1  PROPOSAL: Submission of details pursuant to condition 3a (Materials) 

attached to planning permission 2019/0462. 
 
 POST SUBMISSION REVISIONS: N/A 
 



Wednesday 27 April 2022  

6.2 The Deputy Team Leader, Major Projects, introduced the application report as 
published. 

 
6.3 There were no persons registered to speak in objection. 
 
6.4 Representatives for the applicant were present at the meeting to respond to any 

questions from the Sub-Committee.  
 
6.5 No questions were asked by the Sub-Committee members. 
 
Vote: 
 
For: Cllrs Bell, Chauhan, Hanson, Joseph, Levy, Race, Stops and Young. 
Against: None. 
Abstention: None.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The details were approved. 
 
7 Delegated decisions document  
 
7.1 The Sub-Committee noted the Delegated Decisions document. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Delegated Decisions document was noted. 
 
8 Any Other Business  
 
8.1 Cllrs Bell, Chauhan, Hanson and Stops were thanked for all their years of 

service sitting on the Sub-Committee. 
 
8.2 Cllr Hanson thanked Cllr Stops for all his years of service as Chair of the  Sub-

Committee.  
 
9 Dates of next meetings  
 
9.1 Provisional meeting dates were listed on the Hackney Council website and 

would be subject to approval at the 25 May 2022 Council meeting.  
 

 
END OF MEETING  
 
Duration of the meeting:  6:30pm – 7:40pm.   
 
Chair for the meeting: Cllr Vincent Stops. 
 
Contact:  
Gareth Sykes, Governance Officer 
governance@hackney.gov.uk 
 
 


